
2018  ANNUAL REVIEW

 Westchester Jewish 
Community Services

Strengthening Lives. Shaping Futures.

750+ 

WJCS staff 

3,500+ 

 Children educated 

about domestic &

interpersonal violence



New Rochelle Mayor Noam Bramson, guest reader at WJCS’ Week  
of the Young Child event, hosted by WJCS Parent-Child Programs.

COO Bernie Kimberg with former WJCS CEO Alan Trager at Alan’s retirement party in June 2018

Myriam Barenbaum, LCSW, Coordinator of the WJCS Nurturing Parenting 
Program of Southern Westchester, presenting at an event hosted by 
Senator Jamaal Bailey for Domestic Violence Awareness Month.

Keynote Speaker Lisa Scott, Director of WJCS Center Lane, at the 2018 Pride Conference at Purchase College.

WJCS CEO Seth Diamond with New York State Senator Andrea 
Stewart-Cousins, a guest speaker at the 2018 Summer Wiener  
Academy for Young Women at the Mary J. Blige Center.

New York State Senator David Carlucci (left) with Paula Santa-Donato, WJCS Director of Youth Services 
(far left), WJCS CEO Seth Diamond (right), and Eva Hausler (far right), Coodinator of Young People 
Achieve, a WJCS program in Ossining dedicated to helping teen moms finish high school, learn about 
child development, and gain parenting skills.



Volunteers from the Sales Excellence team at MasterCard created arts and crafts packages for individuals with developmental and intellectual disabilities living in WJCS community 
residences and gift bags filled with diapers, rattles, and more for new parents in the WJCS Young People Achieve program.

WJCS Board members Susanne Yearley, Sarah Kayle, Linda Plattus, and Nina Ross with WJCS client, Tyler at a luncheon to support the WJCS 13th Annual Have a Heart for the Holidays 
Gift Drive.

Over 60 intergenerational families from  
our WJCS’ Holocaust Survivors group  
came together to celebrate Hanukkah.
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Seventy five years ago, Westchester  
Jewish Community Services began serv-
ing our county’s residents. The founders 
of WJCS believed deeply in improving the 
lives of Westchester residents. In those 
early years, with two social workers, WJCS 
helped about 100 families annually, with a 
budget of less than $15,000 a year.

In the post-war years, Westchester  
grew quickly and became the diverse 
community of nearly a million residents  
that is home to many of us. WJCS is, in  
many ways, unrecognizable from those 
modest early days. But even as we’ve  
expanded to an agency in which 750+ 
people proudly serve over 20,000 peo-
ple annually, that commitment to making 
lives better for Westchester residents has 
not only remained but grown stronger. 

As the largest provider of outpatient mental health services 
and one of the largest human service agencies in the county, 
WJCS provides a full range of trauma-informed, evidence-based 
treatments and programs to help individuals and families of all 
ages and backgrounds. This year, we expanded our services, 
offering substance abuse treatment to those who have a pri-
mary mental health need. We have increased our collaboration 
with primary care providers to better treat our clients and to  
prepare for changes in the health care world that require all 
providers of services to be more effectively integrated. We have 

given Youth Mental Health First Aid training to staff at schools 
and camps, and to other organizations so adults can identify  
mental health problems and potential crises and refer individuals 
for treatment.  

We are proud that this year we helped more women than ever 
obtain their high school equivalency diploma in our Academic 
and Career Support Program. Through our Center Lane program, 
we increased our assistance to school staff who need help in 
working with students who are questioning their sexuality. As 
awareness of the social, spiritual, recreational, and vocational 
needs of young adults with autism has grown, WJCS has pro-
vided services through its Shelanu and POINT programs to an 
increasing number of individuals. Our group homes provide es-
sential support for nearly 100 individuals with development dis-
abilities, allowing them to reach their greatest goals.  

We’re deeply committed to strongly serving the county’s Jewish 
community. When tragedy struck a Pittsburgh synagogue on that 
horrible October morning, WJCS social work staff were immedi-
ately available to help heal and provide comfort in Westchester. 
When synagogues and day schools have a family in need, WJCS 
is often the first call they make.   

It takes a community of support to provide these and many other 
services to our neighbors. We want to thank our government 
and foundation partners and the strong support we have always 
received from our Board of Directors, donors, and volunteers. 
On this, our 75th anniversary, we thank you for being with us on 
this journey and look forward to continuing to work with you to 
make all of us #WJCS proud!
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 75 Years of Service to Westchester County

In 2018, during this milestone 75th anniversary 

year, we are proud to say that WJCS has become 

known as both the 9-1-1 and the 4-1-1 of Westches-

ter. As the largest provider of outpatient commu-

nity-based mental health services and one of the 

largest human service organizations in Westches-

ter County, WJCS helps individuals and families 

struggling with all types of challenging and crisis 

situations and provides and directs them to the re-

sources they need. 

Our 80+ programs create an essential safety net 

for Westchester residents of every age and back-

ground who face life challenges. Whether they’re 

preschoolers in our early literacy programs, victims 

of domestic violence or sexual abuse, individuals on 

the autism spectrum, LGBTQ teens who are bullied 

at school, seniors receiving geriatric care services, 

or are addressing other obstacles, exceptionally 

trained and compassionate WJCS professionals are 

here to offer a helping hand. 

While the range of services WJCS offers is vast, 

the standards to which we are committed 

are shared throughout the agency. Delivering

evidence-based, trauma-informed care, assum-

ing a leadership role in Westchester by model-
ing the highest quality services, strengthening  
relationships with elected officials and faith-

based, and community organizations to accelerate 
positive change, and advocating for the most 
vulnerable are top priorities at WJCS. Program 
evaluation and data analysis are conducted

regularly to facilitate and ensure quality improve-

ment and assessment of outcomes.
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EXPANSION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

WJCS increased the number of mental health services it 

offered in 2018 in a multitude of ways, with over 3,900 

individuals in challenged communities receiving innova-

tive and caring treatment. We boosted our capacity to 

serve clients with histories of trauma by practicing a new 

research-supported treatment called Cognitive Process-

ing Therapy and expanded services offered by our peer 

specialists, including the number of wellness recovery 

groups. We added a therapeutic social skills group for 

teens with autism spectrum disorder.

WJCS integrated mental health and substance use treat-

ment by starting Seeking Safety groups in clinics. Fifty 

percent of WJCS’ clinic staff was trained in research-sup-

ported treatments for substance use disorders, including 

Dialectical Behavioral Therapy (DBT) for Substance Use 

Disorders and Integrated Harm Reduction Psychothera-

py. DBT groups were launched in Spanish.

WJCS developed an intensive outpatient services (IOP) 

program for clients who require more frequent and  

intensive treatment to help reduce their psychiatric symp-

toms and avoid hospitalization. Telepsychiatry services 

were introduced within our clinics to improve access to 

psychiatric services. We implemented new management 

systems to improve collaboration and efficiency within 

our treatment teams. 

WJCS continued to improve health and mental health 

outcomes through the presence of Licensed Practical 

Nurses in our clinics and through innovative collab-

orations with Montefiore Hudson Valley Collabora-

tive. We’ve established new processes for immediate  

outreach to clients when they have been hospitalized or 

taken to the emergency room to ensure that our clients 

have the best health outcomes possible. We launched a 

new school-based crisis stabilization program servicing 

six Yonkers schools, in partnership with Family Ties of 

Westchester and Family Services of Westchester. We’ve 

increased the number of Spanish-speaking services in 

our two Peekskill elementary school clinics, and achieved 

an 89% success rate of improving the likelihood of  

academic success.

WJCS’ Educational Institute, fulfilling its mission to pro-

vide the most current training for our staff as well as 

other professionals and the community at large, offered 

courses including: Organizational Skills Training, Initial 
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Assessment and Risk Evaluation for Children, Introduc-

tion to DBT, and assessing and addressing disassociative 

symptoms.

WJCS mental health professionals serve on key West-

chester government committees, including the Depart-

ment of Community Mental Health’s Co-Occurring  

System of Care Committee, Department of Community 

Mental Health’s CCSI Committee, The City of Yonkers 

Mayor’s Health Advisory Board, and The Westchester 

County Trauma Committee. 

ADDRESSING THE NEEDS OF CHILDREN, 
YOUTH, AND FAMILIES

Research has consistently shown that a healthy  

parent-child bond and boosting language and  

early literacy skills of preschool children from low- 

income families are vital for them to enter school ready 

to learn at the same level as their socio-economically 

advantaged peers. In 2018, WJCS expanded the Par-

ent-Child Home  Program to Tarrytown, with home 

visitors promoting positive parental engagement and a 

language-rich home environment for 15 new families. 

WJCS introduced Building Better Beginnings, our mental  

health consultation model, to Uriah Hill pre-K program  

in the Peekskill School District. The Wiener Academy for 

Young Women started a wellness group through a part-

nership with the WJCS Trager Lemp Center for Treating 

Trauma & Promoting Resilience. 

WJCS Center Lane launched a new and highly success-

ful summer Pride Camp for LGBTQ teens. Young People 

Achieve, a program that supports pregnant/parenting 

teens in completing their high school education, avoid-

ing a second pregnancy, enhancing their parenting skills, 

and moving toward economic self-sufficiency, led multi-

ple parenting workshops throughout the year at White 

Plains library. The number of Youth Mental Health First 

Aid and adult Mental Health First Aid trainings offered 

by WJCS significantly increased, impacting a growing 

number of professionals in youth-centered organizations  

throughout Westchester. A record number of students 

in the Academic Career Support program at the Mary  

J. Blige Center for Women earned their high school

equivalency, an achievement that will not only improve

the lives of these fourteen individuals but have a positive

effect on their families for generations to come.



COMMUNITY SUPPORT FOR ALL

POINT, a supportive community for adults with develop-

mental disabilities, including those on the autism spec-

trum, celebrated its 10th anniversary with a picnic at 

which over 100 people attended. Over the past decade, 

POINT has grown and now has 58 participants, a large 

percent of whom are competitively employed. Among 

this year’s highlights was a four-day trip to Nashville.

The Jewish Programs division partnered with 40 syna-

gogues, day schools, Jewish community centers, nursery 

schools, and geriatric centers throughout Westchester 

County, offering educational programs, on-site support 

services, and holiday celebrations for individuals with dis-

abilities. Discussion groups and holiday gatherings help 

Holocaust survivors and the second and third generation 

groups deal with the past and create a better present.  

A twice-weekly program for seniors includes music and 

fitness classes as well as a kosher lunch. Kosher meals 

are delivered for the homebound in the community. 

Shelanu, a Jewish young adult community for individu-

als on the autism spectrum from ages 18-35, provided 

a robust schedule of activities, including holiday celebra-

tions, a trip to Rye Playland, visits to the farmer’s market, 

discussion groups, and social skills classes.

The Community Programs Division operates 13 group 

homes for 97 adults with intellectual and developmental 

disabilities. It was appointed by the Office for People 

With Developmental Disabilities as the Individual Support  

Service provider for 12 apartments in a new low income 

building in New Rochelle. The building broke ground  

in 2018 and is expected to open in January 2020.  

Community habilitation/skill development services will 

be available to residents. 

Caring for vulnerable seniors, the fastest growing age 

segment in Westchester County, is vital to the WJCS  

mission. WJCS geriatric care social workers made  

approximately 400 home visits. WJCS launched a 

unique dementia-palliative care program for older adults 

who are mobility challenged with the Montefiore- 
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Einstein Center for the Aging Brain, enabling homebound  

seniors to receive geriatric assessment conducted by a 

physician and counseling, resource, and other support 

services by a WJCS social worker. 

VOLUNTEER VITALITY

Over 250 hard-working, enthusiastic volunteers make 

us WJCSProud. The Mt. Vernon After-School Academy  

substantially increased its volunteer engagements, 

with 90 volunteers now offering their skills and time to  

provide academic and cultural enrichment to students 

in under-resourced communities. Our annual Back to 

School Drive, an initiative supported by many WJCS volun-

teers and partnering organizations, enabled over 1,000  

children from economically-challenged families to start 

the school year with new backpacks, supplies, and 

back-to-school outfits. Our annual Have a Heart for the 

Holidays Drive, raised a record-breaking $7,500 in dona-

tions, providing holiday gifts and gift cards to hundreds 

of children who might not have received any otherwise.

CARING, CONNECTION, COMPASSION 

WJCS’ commitment to educating and helping West-

chester residents was, as always, showcased in many 

ways in 2018. WJCS professionals were interviewed on 

television and for newspapers about suicide prevention, 

sex abuse, and youth mental health, spoke at public 

events about domestic violence and LGBTQ culture, 

and led workshops at senior centers to help caregiv-

ers of individuals with dementia cope more effectively.  

The New York Times Neediest Cases featured a WJCS 

visually-impaired client who receives help, including an 

assistant to help with errands, like laundry and shop-

ping, from WJCS Project Time Out. Recognition by the 

Westchester Board of Legislators for 75 years of service 

to the Westchester community was celebrated with a 

proclamation and the designation of May 8 as WJCS Day 

in Westchester County. 
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EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR

Ann Brammer 
Director, Mt. Vernon Family Mental Health Clinic

THE BATKIN AWARD FOR OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO 

PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Diane Klein
Coordinator of Habilitation & Behavioral Services, Community Programs

CLINICAL STAFF AWARD

Patricia Alvarez 
Supervisor, Trager Lemp Center: Treating Trauma & Promoting Resilience

LEONARD ROHMER AWARD FOR OUTSTANDING 

PROFESSIONAL ACCOMPLISHMENT 

Heidi Weiss
Health Care Specialist, Jewish Programs

HOME HEALTH AIDE OF THE YEAR 

Pansy V. Crooks 

WJCS Agency Awards
2018

From left: Pansy Crooks, Ann Brammer, Diane Klein, Heidi Weiss, and Patricia Alvarez
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Financial Statement

WESTCHESTER JEWISH COMMUNITY SERVICES AND AFFILIATES COMBINED STATEMENTS 
OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017.

       2018		 2017 
ASSETS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	  1,302,382    2,020,666 
RECEIVABLES	  5,902,745   5,407,813 
INVESTMENTS	    32,645,154    31,707,381 
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT NET	     8,861,328    9,210,514 
OTHER ASSETS	   383,070  306,274 
   TOTAL ASSETS	   49,094,679    48,652,648  

LIABILITIES
ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES	     8,310,400  8,336,573 
LOANS PAYABLE	   3,341,563  3,653,368 
   TOTAL LIABILITIES	    11,651,963     11,989,941 

NET ASSETS
UNRESTRICTED	   17,561,401     17,773,614 
TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED	    16,081,160     15,088,938 
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED	   3,800,155   3,800,155 
   TOTAL NET ASSETS	     37,442,716     36,662,707   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	    49,094,679   48,652,648 

WESTCHESTER JEWISH COMMUNITY SERVICES AND AFFILIATES COMBINED STATEMENTS 
OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017.

SUPPORT AND REVENUE–OPERATING PUBLIC SUPPORT:	 2018	 2017		

UJA/FEDERATION	  2,144,830    2,130,492 
CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS	     5,052,971   3,926,216 
SPECIAL EVENT NET OF EXPENSES	   435,518    568,688 
  TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT	      7,633,319   6,625,396 

REVENUE:
FEES AND GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT AGENCIES	   30,529,923    29,628,008 
NON-GOVERNMENT FEES AND OTHER	     2,507,350   2,536,654 
INVESTMENT AND RENTAL INCOME	    2,127,317   1,060,192 
   TOTAL REVENUE	   35,164,590   33,224,854  

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	      42,797,909   39,850,250 

EXPENSES - OPERATING:
PROGRAM SERVICES – CLINIC	    10,504,648   9,305,798 
PROGRAM SERVICES – COMMUNITY BASED	  9,001,999    8,853,817 
PROGRAM SERVICES – SERVICES FOR DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED	     13,484,879    12,857,274 
PROGRAM SERVICES – HOME CARE	   3,449,190   3,535,047 
MANAGEMENT AND GENERAL	    5,590,230    4,828,762 
FUNDRAISING AND DEVELOPMENT	  367,479   251,571 
   TOTAL EXPENSES – OPERATING	   42,398,425      39,632,269  

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS - OPERATING	   399,484   217,981 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS	 380,525  2,394,252
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED SUPPORT			 1,800,155	

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	  780,009   4,412,388 
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Financial Statement WJCS IS: 
• �Licensed to operate mental health clinics by the

NYS Office of Mental Health (OMH) including integrated
mental health and substance abuse services.

• �Approved to provide Home Health and Traumatic
Brain Injury services and operate a Home Health
Training Program by the NYS Department of Health.

• �Certified to operate Intermediate Care Facilities, 
Individualized Residential Alternatives and
Community Residences by the NYS Office for
People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD).

• �Accredited by the American Psychological Association
as a training site for doctoral psychology interns.

• �Licensed by the Child Care Council of Westchester
to provide childcare for school-aged children.

• �Rated as meeting all standards by the Better Business
Bureau of New York.

• An affiliate of Compeer, Inc.

• �A founding member of Coordinating Behavioral
Health Services

WJCS CONTRACTS WITH OR RECEIVES 
PROGRAM SPECIFIC SUPPORT FROM:

• Federal Emergency Management Agency

• U.S. Department of Education

• U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

• U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development

• New York State Department of Health

• New York State Office of Children and Family Services

• New York State Office of Mental Health

• �New York State Office for People with
Developmental Disabilities

• New York State Office of the Aging

• �Westchester County Office of the County Executive

• Westchester County Board of Legislators

• �Westchester County Department of
Community Mental Health

• �Westchester County Department of
Senior Programs & Services

•� Westchester County Department of Social Services

• Westchester County Department of Probation

• Westchester County Office for Women

• Westchester County Youth Bureau

• �City of Yonkers Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG)

• �Putnam/Northern Westchester Board of Cooperative
Education (BOCES)

• �The School Districts of Chappaqua, Briarcliff, 
Harrison, Mt. Vernon, New Rochelle, Ossining, 
Peekskill, Tarrytown/Sleepy Hollow, White Plains 
and Yonkers

• Town of Cortlandt

• �Montefiore Hospital DSRIP  Coordinated Behavioral
Health Services

• Hudson River HealthCare

The complete audited financial statements including related notes and the Lederer, Levine & Associates, 

LLC opinion as independent auditors, may be obtained by writing to Westchester Jewish Community  

Services, 845 North Broadway, White Plains, NY 10603 or to the New York State Department of Law,  

Charities Bureau, 120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271. 

WJCS has met all standards of the Better Business Bureau Philanthropic Advisory Service  

and is listed in the New York Giving Guide. Our IRS Form 990 can be accessed by going to:  

www.wjcs.com/financial990

OPERATING SUPPORT AND REVENUE

INVESTMENT AND 
RENTAL INCOME 

5%NON-GOVERNMENT 
FEES AND OTHER  

6%

FEES AND  
GRANTS FROM  

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 
71%

UJA/FEDERATION 
5% CONTRIBUTIONS 

AND GRANTS 
13%

HOME CARE

OPERATING EXPENSES

MANAGEMENT 
AND GENERAL 

13%

FUNDRAISING  
AND DEVELOPMENT 

1%

SERVICES FOR DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED 
32%

HOME CARE 
8%

FAMILY MENTAL 
HEALTH CLINICS 

25%

COMMUNITY 
BASED PROGRAMS 

 21%
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INDIVIDUALS
Elie Abemayor
Monica and Jacob Aboodi
Jill Abraham
Alison and David Abrams
Kimberly and Kenneth Ackerman
Susan Ackerman
Brielle Adler
Leslie and Joshua Adler
Tina and Clifford Adler
Brandon Aebersold
Anna Aiello-Kirschner
Anne Alben
Brenda Haas and Richard Albert
Louise Albin and Susan Cohen
Nancy and John  Alderman
Myra Alfreds
Jane and Norman Alpert
Janet Alpert
Leslie and David Alpert
John Alterman
Linda and Earle Altman
Richard Altman
Beverly Alvarez
Donna Ambrosino
Amy Anderson-Winchell
Anonymous
Diane and Anthony Antonucci
Bonnie and William Apfelbaum
Helen and Robert Appel
Margaret Arancio
Abby and Michel Araten
Robert Arbucci
Rose Ann and Simon Aronin
Shari and Jeffrey Aronson
Dana Avellino
Herbert and Melissa Baer
Melissa and Lawrence Bahr
Carrie and Andrew Bank
Matthew Barr
Myrna Barzelatto
Lauren Bassin
Jane and Alan  Batkin
Shari and Arnie Baum
Caroline Bauman
Deborah and Mark Bauman
Shari and Joel Beckman
Marc Beilinson
Rebecca Belford
Maxine Bellus
Froma and Andrew Benerofe
Helena and Mark Benerofe
Stephanie Bentert
Nancy and David Berdon
Fredda Berger
Trisanne and Samuel Berger

Wendy and Howard Berk
Amy Nadal and Peter Berke
Elisabeth and Alan Berkeley
Annette and Harry Berkowitz
Phyllis and Peter Berland
Beth and Roger Berman
Marilyn and Morton Berman
Seth Berman
Daniel Bernstein
Joanne and Mitchell Bernstein
Nadia Bernstein
Roberta Bernstein
Deborah Bers
George Bianco
Gloria and Mark Bieler
Akhil Bisaria
Bobbi Bittker
Jordan Black
Bonni and David Bleustein
Randye Kaplan and Gerald Blitstein
Theodore Bloch
Brenda and Charles Block
Ron Bloom
Joyce and Robert Blumberg
Mariquita and Matthew Blumberg
Nina and Philip Blumenfeld
Karen and David Blumenthal
Renee Blumenthal
Robert Blumenthal
Leslie Bogen
Barbara Bolshon
Jodi and John Boockvar
Anita and Randall Borkenstein
Teresa and Michael Brady
Ann Brammer
Andrea and John Brandt
Diane Brawarsky

Berl Brechner
Joanne Brecker
Cheryl and Joel Breitkopf
Candace Brennan
Liza and Peter Breslin
Linda Breton
Michele and Fred Brettschneider
Alisa Brot
Colleen Brown
Howard Brown
Jacqueline Bruskin
Erika Brutsaert
Sonia Bujas

Cheryl and David Bunzel
Aileen and Edward Burdick
Aimee Burstein and Joel Feerst
Mildred Caballero-Ho
Lisa and Anthony Caluori
Nancy and Michael Cardozo
Lisa Carone
Jeri and Andy Casden
April Castaldi
Lesli Cattan
Joan and Steve Cela
Laura and Pedro Celis
Carole and Ronald Chaimowitz
Louise Challop
Kreestof Chandley
Deborah and Stephen Chapin
Victor Chemtob
Camilla Jantke-Chiappari and Ted Chiappari
Lucia Chiocchio
Phillip Chonigman
Joanne Ciaramella
Joanne and Barry Citrin
Joyce and Fred Claar
Lois Kohn-Claar and Gary Claar
Neil Clark
Charlotte Cobbs
Ellen Brooks and Marshall Cohen
Emily and Richard Cohen
Erika and David Cohen
Janine Marlowe and David Cohen
Karen Cohen
Libby and Richard Cohen
Louise and Robert Cohen
Marci and Jeremy Cohen
Robert Cohen
Stephanie and Charles Cohen
Joan Kirschenbaum Cohn and Peter Cohn

John Colardi
Glynis Conyer
Brian Cooney
Charles Cooperman
Lawrence Cooperman
Melanie Cooperman
Carol and Herbert Corbin
Fran Cory
Betty and Stuart Cotton
Evan Croen
Toby and Lester Crystal
Patrice and Dennis Cuddy
Chrissy Cunningham

Sheri Curro
Beatrice and Michael Cushner
Jacqueline Cutler
Mike Cyr
Julie Danan
Suzanne Santana-DeLasho and  
   Patrick DeLasho
Carole Delgado
Maureen Denyssenko
Lilly DeRobertis
Jerome Deutsch
Eunice and Stephen Diamond
Helene and Seth Diamond
Bonnie Lieberman and J.S. Dietrich
Jenny and David Dinoffer
Diana Dlugash
Gail and Laurence Dobosh
Arlene and Avrom Doft
Judy Dolgin
Leslie and Mitchell Dorf
Allison Dubois
Cynthia Duggan
Patricia and Michael Dweck
Riva Edelman
Tova and Barry Effron
Barbara and Robert Ehudin
Kate Eichel
Lisa and Stephen Eisenstein
Rabbi Shira Milgrom and Dr. David Elcott
Audrey and Jeffrey Elliott
Michele Elyachar
Hillary and Todd Emmerman
Martin Englisher
LeRoy Ennis
Marilyn Entwistle
Diana Eppolito
Lorraine Esposito
Mary Esposito
Estate of Rhoda Schafrann
Elinor Etkes
Elena and Raif Ezratty
Ruth and Fred Fahrbach
Minda Feinberg
Debbie Feldman
Gayle Saunders and Sheldon Feldman
Mindy and Andrew Feldman
Carol Fenton-McHale
Mary Figueroa
Judy and Steven Fink
Rosalind Finkel
Peter Finkelstein
Phyllis and Frank Finkelstein
Chuck Finn
Eva Jane Fischer
Jill Fischer
Cynthia and Greg Fisher
Jan and David Fisher

“�WJCS has a positive impact on many 
people struggling with challenges. 
By donating to WJCS, I know I’m  
really making a difference.”

Thank You to Our Generous Donors 
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Roberta and Robert Fisher
Derek Flanagan
Avi Flax
Meira and Thomas Fleisch
Donald Fleishaker
Martine and Stanley Fleishman
Rachel Scherer and Robert Fligel
Deborah Flood
Caroline Flynn
Elliott Forschheimer
Lynn Forte
Matthew Fox
Susan Fox
Carol and Mortimer Frank
Madeline Franklin
Dawn French
Dana and Bruce Freyer
Maude Fribourg
Joel Fridovich
Monica and David Fried
Corey Friedlander
Lynda Friedman
Paul Friedman
Rosele and Daniel Frishwasser
Donna and Robert Fryd
Debbie Fuchs
Sue and Kenneth Fuirst
Diana Fumia
Liane Nelson and Todd Gagne
Amy Galiano
Amy Kohn and Jean Gallo-Kohn
Doreen and Donald Gallotti
Melanie and Michael Garfinkle
Stephanie Garry
Laurie and Jay Gates
Lauren and Michael Gaviser
Ellen and Moshe Gelboim
Debra Geller
Amy Gelles
Wendy and Jeff Gendel
Anne and Mike George
Susan Gerbino
Lisa and Joseph Germano
Karen and Andrew Gerringer
Stefanie and Adam Gershuny
John Gettinger
Susan and Adam Gilbert
Joan and Samuel Ginsburg
Marie Girardi
Laurie and Stephen Girsky
Mary Grace Giuliano
Debby and David Glasser
Judith Spanier and  
   Arthur Glauberman
Marilyn Glick
Elaine and James Glover
Sunny Goel
Susan and Jay Goffman
Janet and Sandy Gold
Yan Ni and Stephen Gold
Hannah Goldberg

Lisa and Michael Goldberg
Emily Golden
Susan and Jeffrey Goldenberg
Ellen Goldin
Brad,  Cimone and  
   Sydney Goldman
Jessica Goldman
Patricia Goldman
Sue Ellen and Peter Goldman
DelRene Goldsmith
Rabbi Jen Goldsmith and  
   Rabbi Howard Goldsmith
Robert Goldsmith
Eric Goldstein
Kathy Rubenstein and 
    Peter Goldstein
Marcia Goldstein
Tara Slone-Goldstein and  
   Wayne Goldstein
Cindy and Bennett Golub
Jayne Lipman and  
   Robert Goodman
John Goodwin
Alison and Greg Gordon
Amy Susan Gordon
Ina and Arthur Gordon
Jamie Beck Gordon and  
   Gary Gordon
Debbie and Robert Gottlieb
Robin and Scott Gottlieb
Beth Grafman
Yvette and Larry Gralla
Helene and Richard Gray
Cora Greenberg
Emily and Andy Greenberg
Marilyn Greenberg
Barbara and Paul Greene
David Greenfield
Diane and Marc Greenwald
Laura Grill
Amy Grossman
Bill Grossman
Patricia Grossman
Elizabeth and Steven Gruber
Amy and Simon Guenzl
Cesar and Karin Guzman
Michele and Gerald Haak
Lyn and Philip Halper
Jill and Bradley Hamburger
Alice Hand
Brian Hand
John Handelsman
Katherine Hannon
Donna and Edward Harley
Audrey and Jerry Harnik
Brent Harrington
Lauren Harris
Wilhelminia Harris
Fred Harrison
Patricia Harte
Evelyn and James Hartman

Frank Hassid
Benjamin Hatz
Revital Havazelet
Samantha Hawson
Kevin Hazucha
Naomi and Jeffrey Heftler
Rachel and Shai Held
Cindy and Randy Heller
Lesley and Evan Heller
Barbara Morgen and Eric Hemel
Joan and Rubin Hendell
Dawn and Chuck Hendricks
Madeline Hendricks
Alex Herbers
Emily and Lewis Herman
Yvette and Victor Hershaft
Jean Hertz
Debbie Kenyon and Peter Hess
Heather Hewett
Jody Heyward
Adrienne Hickey
Richard Hilbert
Nancy and Joel Hirschtritt
Mindy Hochberg
Abby Hoffman
Dana and Michael Hokin
Skylar Holliday
Douglas Hopper
Dawn and Steve Horecky
Kari Horowitz
Lisa and Seth Horowitz
Pamela and Jeffrey Horowitz
Luzla and Sean Hylton
Jill and Rick Hyman
Carla and Philippe Ifrah
Anita and Richard Inz
Nili and Nathan Ionascu
Karen and Paul Isaac
Barbara Israel
Lois and Jay Izes
Alfred Jackson
Elizabeth Jacobs
Elizabeth and Charles Jacobs
Jane and Howard Jacobs
Lynn and William Jacobs
Libby and Arthur Jacobson Jr.
Deborah and Mark Jacoby
Liz and Alan Jaffe
Aimee and Brian  Jalazo
Eve and Peter Jaskow
Tiffany Jeng
Yocasta Jimenez
Dennis Jobin
Euphemia Johnson
Donnamarie and Roger Jones
Donna Joseph
Denise and Michael Josephs
Gail Young and Kenneth Jurist
Elizabeth Kadatz
Cynthia Kaess
David Kaminsky

Sheila and Laurence Kantor
Susan and Andy Kantor
Carol Kaplan
Geraldine and James Kaplan
Rikki and Barry Kaplan
Sandra and Andrew Kaplan
Rosalind and Gary Karlitz
Juli and Daniel Karson
Leslie and Richard Kaskel
Leslie Robinson and Stephen Kass
Loryn and Michael Kass
Leslye and Gary Katz
Paula and Eric Katz
Paulette and Jerome Katz
Robert Katz
Sharon and Jason Katz
James Kaufman
Linda and Steve Kaufman
Beth  and Gene Kava
Sarah and Bruce Kayle
Melissa and Barry Kazan
Melanie Keenan
Neal Keller
Josephine Kellman
Doris Kempner
Jonathan Kempner
Catherine and Charles Kenny
Polly Kerrigan
Helen and Robert Kestenbaum
Judith and Bernie Kimberg
Kevin Kimbrew
Kimberly King
Basia Kinglake
Shirley Kipnis
Roberta and Kenneth Kirshbaum
Shelly and Howard Kivell
Adam Klaber
Mona Klapper
Elyse Mall Klayman and Barry 
Klayman
Eileen and Jeffrey Klein
Marcy and Henry Klein
Phyllis and Harvey Klein
Sherry Klein
Susanne Jones and Neil Klein
Laura and David Kleinhandler
Wendy and Scott Kleinman
Stephen Klepner
Carol Kobroff
Robert Koch
Alissa Koerner-Baalbaki
Ann and John Kogan
Kari Kohl
Ella and Sam Kohn
Martha and Jeffrey Kohn
Nancy Petscheck-Kohn and 
Stephen Kohn
Arlene and Stuart Kolbert
Naomi Koller
Cathy and Mark Kolovson
Michele and Kevah Konner

Juliet Konvisser
Meredith and James Kornreich
Denise and Jeffrey Koslowsky
Lori and Robert Kost
Ira Kotler
Amy and Andrew Kramer
Maris and Jesse Krasnow
Lynette and Dennis Kretzmer
Eleanor Krieger
Kirsten and Douglas Krohn
Lois Kroll
Lynn and Jules Kroll
Anne Krupman
Lori and Barry Kupferberg
Linda and Robert Kurtz
Carol and Steven Kushnick
Stephanie Kutin-Senzon
Fredda Kwitman
Tessa and  Aaron Kwittken
Lauren Gold and Corey Laing
Michael Lancia
Debbie and Peter Landau
Eve and Jay Landau
Edward Lange
Nancy and Jeffrey Langer
Ruth and Sidney Lapidus
Debra Harris and Mark Lasky
Andrew Laterza
Kenneth Lau
Margaret and Kenneth Lau
Ellen and Howard Lazarus
Ken Lederer
Silvia and Mark Lederman
Andrea and Ari Lefkovits
Clarissa and Steven Lefkowitz
Eileen and Peter Lehrer
Roberta and Bernie Leiner
Patricia and Peter Lemp
Jaime Leon
Donna and Richard Leroy
Ronnie Lesh
Gloria and Mark Levenfus
Jordana and Stuart Levi
Andrew Levin
Leslie Effron Levin and Jason Levin
Mara Levin
Susanna Levin
Abby and Harvey Levine
Deborah and Gilbert Levine
Tammy and Jay Levine
David Levy
Liza and Eric Levy
Martha Levy
Corrine and Joe Lewack
Michael Lewen
Sarah Lewen
Susan and Barry Lewen
Ellen and Paul Lewis
Hilary Lewis
Gloria and Bill Lewit
Christina Li
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Cheryl Birnbaum and  
   Lyle Liberman
Genette and Bruce Lieb
Carrie Lieberman
Sarah Lieberman
Michael Liebeskind
Susan and Peter Liebeskind
Anita and Stan Liebowitz
Kate Liguori
Enid Linden
Jill Lipsay
Chet and Miriam Lipton
Carla Lisio
Norma and Nathan Litman
Peggy and Tom Locastro
Diane and Don Lombardi
Ilyssa and Eric Londa
Jean Lucasey
Heidi and Steve Lurensky
Robert Luria
Irene Lustgarten
Phyllis and Arthur Lux
Marion Morgenthal and  
   Lance Lynford
Steve Macaluso
Stephanie Madison
Elizabeth Magidson
Thomas Mahoney
Micheline Malow
Dan Manross
Jodie Manross
Alan Mantell
Marie Silverman Marich
Cookie and Harris Markhoff
Lana and Logan Marks
Elizabeth Marrinan
Cynthia Martin
Jason Martin
Monica Martinez
Clive Mascarenhas
Claudia Mauro
Karen and Alexexander Mauskop
Karen McCabe
Mike and Ericka McCabe
Sueann and Peter McCarthy
Rosemary McClare
Allison McGuire
Mark Medin
Laurie and Larry Medvinsky
Jonathan Mehlman
Jill Mendelson
Reggi and Robert Mensch
Carol Richards Mermey and  
   Steven Mermey
Nicola and Mark Meskin
Lisa Messinger
Eileen and Michael Meyers
Penny Goldsmith and  
   Bob Meyerson
Jane and Jonathan Migdol
Margot and Daniel Milberg
Alison Miller

Berenice Miller
Gloria and Steven Miller
Karen and Reed Miller
Kimberly Miller
Lori and Adam Miller
Marjorie and Morgan Miller
Robyn and Todd Miller
Susan and Stephen Miller
Teena and Kenneth Miller
Arlene and Wilfred Minkin
Ellen and David Mitchell
Jane Mitchell
Jonathan Moallem
Laura and Robert Mogil
Karen Ganz and Joe Morein
Sharon and Colin Morris
Renee Morzillo
Meryl Moser
Nicole and Michael Moser
Perry and Helen Moskovitz
Barbara Moss
William Mullane
Ken Munkacy
Dr. Margarita Munoz
Carolyn Murphy
Melissa Myer
Beth Siegel and Pat Myron
Robin Nack
Janet and Paul Nadel
Mark Nadler
Mena Naguib
Christian Nahr
Bonnie Silverman and David 
Nanus
Amy Kresiberg and Michael 
Nathan
Tracy and Michael Nathanson
Linda Negrin
Phyllis and Calvin Neider
Richard NeJame
Maria-Elena Netrosio
Liza and Ira Newman
Philip Newman
Shelby Nhaissi
Dinorah Nieves
Ann Noone
Laurie Noone
Helen and Ira Nordlicht
Lauren and Craig Nossel
Dayna Novenstein
Yasmine Nube
Joanne and Robert Nussbaum
Jane and Daniel Och
Cynthia and Abraham Ofer
Judi and Alan Offenberg
Maria and Christopher Okasaki
Chelsea Okey
Charlotte Ostman
Allison and Michael Ostow
June Ottinger
Joan Pachner
Kathy Pandekakes

Dr. Essie Papadopoulos and  
   Dr. Stelios Papadopoulos
Amie Parikh
Carrie Parker
Miriam Arond and  
   Dr. Samuel Pauker
Susan and Michael Pearson
Elena Pellegrini
Andrea and Jeremy Perler
Linda Reifberg and Lee Perlman
Isobel Perry
Jennifer Peterson
Stacey Philips
Sharon and Irving Picard
Mishelin Pichardo
Beverly and Edwin Picker
Brian Plattus
Hillary and Jeffrey  Plattus
Linda and Seth Plattus
Ilona Pokoik
Carol Polansky-Holt
Janet Pollack
Colleen and Kenneth Porrazzo
Caryl and Peter Poser
Joanne Ruckel and William Potter
Shari and Leonard Potter
Frances and Aristidis Poulos
Mindy and Allen Prenner
Tina and Steven Price
Jan and Doug Quartner
Sheila Rabideau
Ellen and Maidad Rabina
Ellen and Jamie Raboy
Suzi Randolph
Jacqueline Reckseit
Gregg Reisman
Toby and Robert Reisman
Judy and Burton Resnick
Ellen and Frank Ress
Elisabeth Reyes-Hernandez
Karen and Chris Riback
Joseph Riccio
Barbara and Leonard Rich
Arlene Richards
Mindy Richenstein
Ann and Barry Ridings
Marilyn Kneller-Rimsky and  
   Neil Rimsky
Valerie Rissman
Gillian and Peter Rittmaster
Milagros Rivera
Patricia and William Robbins
Amy Harrison Robin and  
   Frederick Robin
Judith Robinson
Lenny Rodriguez
Zachary Roe
Nicole Schuman and Dr. Aran Ron 
Felicia and Barry Rosen
Joan and Seth Rosen
Valerie and Robert Rosen
Sandra and Dan Rosenbaum

Dara and David Rosenberg
Denise and Gary  Rosenberg
Sandy and Yael Rosenberg
Lillian Rosenblatt
Jeanette and David Rosenblum
Fran and Eric Rosenfeld
Elizabeth and William Rosenstadt
Harvey Rosenthal
Judith and Arthur Rosenthal
Stacy and Chuck Rosenzweig
Carol and Sander Ross
Nina and Ivan Ross
Randi Rossignol
Lauren Roth
Laurie and Eric Roth
Ruth Roth
Denise and Jeff Rothberg
Diana and Michael Rothenberg
Amy and Robert Rothman
Florence Rothstein
Ellen and Harold Rubin
Pam and Paul Rubin
Rabbi Jennifer Jaech and  
   Steve Rubinstein
Jeanne and Robert Rudell
Erin and Ari Rudensky
Donald Rudnick
Barbara Russ
Wendy Sacks
Susan Safir
Geraldine Keyes and  
   Michael Safran
Judy and Kenneth Sagat
Ellen and Robert Salant
Raphi Salem
Michelle and Ron Saltz
Matthew Sandler
Scott Sandler
Wendy and Neil Sandler
Paula Santa-Donato
Phillip Saperia
Susan Sapiro
Amy and David Sass
Sonia Sasson-Forzano
Betsy Bernstein and Keith Satter
Cynthia and Frank Savage
Amy and Charles Scharf
Carol and Michael Scheffler
Elise and Robert Schepp
Brenda and Jonathan Scher
Debra and Elliot Schiff
Allyson Katz-Schlesinger and   
   Jarrod Schlesinger
Rachel Schmerin
Shari and Corey Schneider
Hanita Schneiderman
William Schollmeyer
Debbie and William Schrag
Jill Schreibman
Anne and Ray Schrock
Ronald Schulman
Karen Schupak

Alyce and Sanford Schwartz
Carol and Leonard Schwartz
Jen and Adrian Schwartz
Jill and Ariel Schwartz
Judith Schwartz
Nancy and Ted Schwartz
Alan Schwartz and Susan Miron
Lisa Scott
Sharon and Peter Seibold
Blair and Evelyn Selber
Gloria Fields and Andrew Seligson
Jennifer and Cliff Seltzer
Jill Serin
Jill and Robert Serling
Beth and Uri Shabto
Amy and Corey Shanus
Jodi and Hal Shapiro
Rhoda and Richard Shapiro
Eugenie and Bernard Sharp
Beth and David Shaw
Lucyna and Daniel Shefter
Holly and David Sherr
Catharine and William Shirley
Sarah Shonbron
Sally Shore-Wittenberg
Mindy and Steve Shulman
Shirley and Hymie Shwiel
William Siburn and David Thomas
Nancy and Norman Silber
Ellen and Scott Silberstein
Stacey and Jeffrey Silberzweig
Merryll Silfen
Maida and Howard Silver
Carol Silverman
Irene Kohn and Harold Silverman
Melissa Gitelman and  
   Steven Silverman
Stephen Silverman
Stanley Silverstein
Allyson Simon
Stephanie and David Simon
Arthur Sinesky
Cecile Singer
Suellen and Howard Singer
Amy and Frank Siniscalchi
James Sinoff
Diana Sklar
Jane and Kenneth Slevin
Wendy and Adam Slutsky
Jodi Clement Smart
Deborah and Scott Smith
Mary and Ed Smith
Roberta and Alexander Socolof
Elizabeth and Andrew Sokol
Jennifer and Bart Sokol
Jennifer and Edward Solari
Sarah Solari
Susan Solow-Dubin
Jocelyn and Scott Sontag
Charlotte Sperling
Donna and Edward Spiegel
Stephanie and Lee Spiegel
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Ann and Paul Spindel
Elana Spira
Myra Kramer and Frank Spitalny
Richard Spitz
Anne and Mitchell Stafman
Amy and Rob Stavis
Beth Zadek and Joph Steckel
Laura Stein
Mara and Brandon Steiner
Ivan Sterling
Deborah and Jacob Stern
Dianne and David Stern
Edith Stern
Judith and Jack Stern
Seth Stern
Sharon Stern
Lea and Chip Stevens
Theresa Stevens
Roy Stillman
Julie and David Stonberg
Robert Stone
Irit and Edward Stoppelmann
Allison and Josh Strassberg
Barbara Lewis Kaplan and  
   Todd Strasser
Joanna Straub

Celia Strino
Elizabeth and Mayo Stuntz
Pearl and Thomas Sullivan
Manav Surti
Harriet and Marc Suvall
Ruth and Andrew Suzman
Catherine Svoboda
Jack Tacconi
Penny Nemzer and Daniel Taitz
Lisa and Josh Tane
Andrea Kocsis and Peter Tangredi
Gregory Taylor
Marsha and Harvey Tessler
Stephanie and Corey Tessler
Damian Testa
Elizabeth Thompson
Suzanne Seiden and Kevin Thurm
Janice Toppi
Sylvana Trabout
Lynn and Alan Trager
Shawna and Michael Trager
Dr. Ruth and Dr. Eric Treiber
Nancy Trippe
Mindy and Neil Tucker
Susan Tulchin
Harris Turkel
Elisabeth Bassin and  
   Douglas Ulene
Beth and Natan Vaisman

Maria and Peter Valente
Anne van der Voort
Eric Van Loon
Shannon and Adam Van Loon
Alexandra Villano
Jane Vinacour Schneider
Judith Visoky
Joann Vitiello
Sonia Wagner
Maite Wagstaff
Rochelle and Josh Waldman
Jennet Walker
Andrew Wallach
Jonathan Wallen
Amy and Jeffrey Wang
Amy Warycha
Carolyn and David Wasserman
Norma Wasserman
Shamar Watson
Rabbi Pamela Wax
Jodi and Mitchell Waxman
Lesley Levine and Edwin Weinberg
Franne and William Weinberg
Marin and Brad Weinberg
Herbert Weiner
Michelle and Kevin Weiner

Elizabeth and Brian Weinstein
Robert Weinstock
Ellen Weisberg
Lauren and Ari Weisfelner
Andrea and Loren Weiss
Heidi and Michael Weiss
Melanie Weiss
Monica Weiss
Kathleen and John Wessling
Pam and Bruce Wexler
Paul Wexler
Philippa and Philip Wharton
Christopher Wheeler
Jennifer and David Wiener
Jessica and Andrew Wiener
Jessica and Bryan Wiener
Joan Wiener
Rabbi Shohama Wiener
Sherry and Robert Wiener
Leslie Wiesen
Pamela and Martin Winter
Ellie Aronowitz and Mike Witkes
Michael Witsch
Jeffrey Wolf
Penelope Leins Wolf and  
   Morton Wolf
Robert Wolf
Carol and Lawrence Wolfe
Elisabeth and Edward Wolfe

Patricia and Russell Wolff
Evie and Joel Wolfson
Abby and Michael Wolk
Carolyn and Andrew Wright
Patricia and Matthew Wunder
Nell and Victor Wyler
Beth and Nick Wyman
Ellen and Jonathan Wynn
Susie and Doug Yearley
Suzanne and Andrew Yearley
Lisa and Steve Yellen
Ann and Fredric Yerman
Jessica Yood
Karen and Tyler Zachem
Albert Zdenek, Jr.
Judy and Mark Zeichner
Joy and Steven Zelin
Marilyn and William Zelman
Mauri and Scott Zemachson
Sarah Zemel
Karen Zielinski
Ken Ziman
Nicola and Denis Ziman
Marion and Robert Zinman
Joan and Larry Zombek

ORGANIZATIONS
& FOUNDATIONS
Age Well New York
Allied World Assurance 
   Company, Ltd.
Amazon Smile Foundation
American Express Company
Arnold Bortman Family Foun-
dation
Arthur Gallagher & Co.
Arthur Webb Group LTD.
Bezos Family Foundation
BJ Adams Real Estate  
   Management Ltd.
The Bowman Family Foundation
Brae Burn Country Club, Inc.
Centerbridge Partners, L.P.
Congregation Emanu-el  
  of Westchester - Rye
Copyfax Office Centers, Inc.
County Recycling LLC
Cuddy & Feder, LLP
Designs That Donate LLC
Drain Kleen Sewer Service, Inc.
Falk Technical Service Corp.
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver  
   & Jacobson LLP
George, Joan & Jack Shuster 
Foundation
Goldie Anna Charitable Trust
The Goldstone Fund Inc.

Greyston Foundation
Harry Donenfeld Foundation Inc.
Hedge Funds Care, Inc.  
   Help for Children
Herbert M. Citrin Charitable 
   Foundation, Inc.
Herrick, Feinstein LLP
Host Committee, Inc.
HUB International
The I.W. Foundation, Inc.
IBM Employees
IBM Retiree Charitable  
   Campaign
J.E. & Z.B. Butler Foundation
James T. Lee Foundation Inc.
Jean & Henry Pollak Fund, Inc.
Jill E. Solomon Charitable  
   Foundation
Joan and Leon Meyers 
   Foundation
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Kwitman Family Foundation Inc.
Law Office of Michael Karnes
Lederer Levine & Assoc., LLC.
Levco Capital LLC
Leventhal Family  
   Charitable Foundation, Inc.
Levitt-Fuirst Associates, LTD.
Lord & Taylor
MasterCard
Mclaughlin & Stern LLP.
Metropolis Country Club Inc.  
   Foundation
Michael and Carol Lowenstein 
   Foundation
Montefiore Health System
The Morris & Sylvia Trachten 
   Family Foundation
MTV Urban Renewal Agency
National Philanthropic Trust
   Network For Good
New York Presbyterian Hospital 
   Westchester Division
Norbert and Henry Bratt 
   Charitable Trust
Norger Foundation
Norman E. Alexander Family 
   S Foundation
Old Oaks Country Club
Pam Eisinger Zaslav and David 
   Zaslav Family Foundation
Paypal Giving Fund
Pepsico Foundation
The Phyllis Backer  
   Foundation Inc.
Plaza Jewish Community Chapel
POINT 10th Anniversary  
   Picnic Gala
Prideworks Inc.
Prime Clerk
Give a Mitzvah - Do A 
   Mitzvah Program
Raisler Foundation
The Reingold 2004 CLAT Fund
Scarsdale Congregational  
   Church Guild
Scout Sb

Shames Jewish Community 
    Center
St. Faith’s House Foundation
St. Vincent’s Hospital
Sterling National Bank
Stroock and Stroock and  
   Lavan Sucherman Consulting 
   Group, Inc.
The Taft Foundation
Temple Israel Center of 
   White Plains
The Angerman Family 
   Foundation
The Benevity Community Impact  
   Fund
The Charitable Foundation of 
   the Burns Family, Inc.
The Chuck Goldman Family 
   Supporting Foundation
The Dolan Family Foundation
The Edith Glick Shoolman  
   Children’s Foundation
The Frog Rock Foundation
The Gettinger Family Foundation
The Heyman Family Fund
The Judith and Edwin  
   Cohen Foundation
The New Kalman Sunshine Fund
The Pammy Fund
The Sexauer Foundation
The Thomas & Agnes Carvel  
   Foundation
The V & L Marx Foundation
Theodore & Renee Weiler Fdn.
Tishri Fund
Transamerica Retirement 
    Solutions
   Truist (Anonymous Etransfer)
UJA-Federation
Vertex Restoration Corp.
The Warner Fund
Westchester Community  
  Foundation
Westchester Reform Temple
White Plains Chiropractic  
   Wellness PLLC
Wiedenbach Brown Co.
Wiener Family Philanthropy
WJCS Back to School Drive  
   Staff Picnic
WJCS Jewish Programming Dept.
Woman’s Club of White Plains  
   Foundation, Inc.
YourCause Pfizer Foundation 
   Matching Gifts

We sincerely regret any inadvertent 
omissions or errors.

“�WJCS is guided by the value of Tikkun Olam— 
repairing the world. What better feeling is  
there than to help others lead their best lives?”

SPECIAL THANKS to volunteers Steve Schnur and Alan Lobell for their photographic contributions.
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MENTAL HEALTH
Adult and Child Care  
Management
Community-based services for 
people with chronic health  
or mental health conditions,  
237-6089 x23

Child Sexual Abuse  
Treatment Program*  
Treatment for children and 
adult survivors of sexual  
abuse, 949-7699 x475

Court Assessment Program	
Professional psychiatric and 
psychological assessments  
for use by the legal system,  
949-7699 x452

Cross Systems Unit* 	
A collaboration with DSS to  
assist families seeking Family 
Court help, 316-9824

Domestic Violence Program* 
Therapy for adults and  
children affected by family  
violence, 949-7699 x471

Family Matters	  
Mental health services, case 
management for youth  
with serious emotional  
disturbances, 237-6089

Geriatric Mental Health  
Services 
Mental health and case  
management services for 
seniors, 949-7699 x429

Hartsdale Family  
Mental Health Center 
Counseling, psychiatric,  
specialty, and Intensive  
Outpatient Services in clinic 
setting for adults and children,  
949-6761 or 949-7699

Juvenile Fire-Setting Evalua-
tion and Treatment Program 
Assessments of children at risk 
of fire-setting, education for 
parents and the community, 
237-6089

Juveniles Starting Over* 
Treatment and assessment  
of youth with problematic  
sexual behavior, 949-7699 x470

Linkages/Youth Success* 
Mental health assessment and 
support for youth in the  
probation system, 813-7929

Mt. Vernon Family  
Mental Health Clinic 
Counseling, psychiatric, 
specialty, and Intensive 
Outpatient Services in clinic 
setting for adults and children, 
668-8938

Nurturing Parents* 
A support group that provides 
trauma-informed, preventa-
tive, educational workshops 
and comprehensive support 
for women and their young 
children affected by domestic 
violence, 423-4433 x 21

Peekskill Family  
Mental Health Clinic 
Counseling, psychiatric,  
specialty, and Intensive  
Outpatient Services in clinic 
setting for adults and children,  
737-7338

Peekskill School-Based  
Satellite Clinics (SCOPES) 
School-based mental health  
services for Peekskill schools:
• �Woodside Elementary school

734-1359
• �Oakside Elementary School

737-1591

Safe Harbor* 
Consultation to Westchester 
Department of Social Ser-
vices for commercially and/
or sexually trafficked minors, 
231-2781

Social Clubs 
Provides social and recreational 
activities for people recovering 
from mental illness, 528-6995 
• �Favonian Club in Peekskill
• �Grasslands life skills program

in Valhalla, 231-4200
• �Our Social Club for residents

of Mohegan Park Home
• �Sunshine Social Club

located in Mohegan Lake

Trager Lemp Center:  
Treating Trauma &  
Promoting Resilience 
Research-proven treatment for 
childhood sexual abuse and  
trauma, 949-7699 x475

Trauma Therapist at District 
Attorney’s Office*, 995-5165

Whitehill Counseling Service 
Fee-supported mental health 
services, 737-7338 x20 

WJCS Satellite Clinic  
@ Hudson River HealthCare 
Mental health services for 
children in a pediatric practice, 
423-4433 x 55

Yonkers Dept. of  
Social Services 
Satellite Clinic Crisis interven-
tion and counseling to families 
involved with DSS, 231-2604

Yonkers Family  
Mental Health Clinic 
Counseling, psychiatric special-
ty, and Intensive Outpatient 
Services in clinic setting for 
adults and children, 423-4433

Yonkers School-Based  
Satellite Clinics: 
Mental health services for  
Yonkers schools: Cross Hill  
Academy, Martin Luther King 
Academy, Roosevelt High 
School, and School 18,  
376-8174

Yonkers School-Based  
Crisis Stabilization Services 
Short-term mental health crisis 
management services to sever-
al Yonkers schools, 330-7961

Youth & Adult Mental Health 
First Aid Training 
Teaches warning signs to  
respond to mental health  
challenges and crises,  
761-0600 x322

CHILDREN/FAMILIES
Academic and Career Support
Adult basic education, TASC  
(formerly GED) prep, and job  
readiness, 965-9140 x23

After-School Academy  
After-school educational sup-
port and enrichment in Mount 
Vernon; Amazing Afternoons 
at Edward Williams Elemen-
tary School, 699-5296 and 
“Off the Street” at Hamilton 
Elementary School, 668-8938 
x307

Building Better Beginnings  
Mental health consulting 
services to daycare centers and 
Head Start programs, 595-0041

Center Lane	
Community center, resources, 
and support for LGBTQ youth, 
White Plains & Yonkers,  
423-0610

Emergency Food Pantry 
Food supplies funded by con-
tributions from synagogues 
and organizations, located 
at the Mary J. Blige Center in 
Yonkers, 965-9140

Infant-Toddler Learning Center 
Parenting education and  
children’s early learning,  
965-9140 x14

Margaret’s Place 
In-school violence prevention, 
intervention, and education in 
partnership with the Joe Torre 
Safe At Home Foundation,  
949-7699 x473

• Cross Hill Academy, Yonkers
• �Peekskill Middle School
• �White Plains High School

Parent-Child Center (PCC)/  
Parent-Child Home Program 
(PCHP) 
PCC offers a fully-equipped 
drop-in center with toys,  
music, and more, in New 
Rochelle. PCHP provides home 
visits with child development 
experts who teach parenting 
skills, early literacy, and child 
development, 949-7699 x424

Wiener Academy for  
Young Women 
After-school girls’ academic 
and personal development  
and enrichment, 965-9140

Young People Achieve 
In-school pregnancy preven-
tion and intervention for teens

• �Ossining High School,
762-5760 x2352

• �Sleepy Hollow High School,
333-0063

• �White Plains High School,
422-5026

*�Part of WJCS Trager Lemp Center for Treating Trauma & Promoting Resilience

 Programs
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JEWISH PROGRAMS
Addressing Alzheimer’s 
Support for people with  
Alzheimer’s and other forms  
of dementia as well as their  
caregivers, 761-0600 x144

Bereavement Services 
Support for those coping  
with the loss of a loved one,  
761-0600 x142

Caregiver Support 
Assistance for individuals  
caring for a loved one living  
in Westchester over the  
age of 60, 761-0600 x 143

Center for Jewish Programs 
Counseling, support, and spiri-
tual programs for the Jewish  
community, 761-0600 x140

Career>Connect  
Employment Services  
Resources and support  
for Jewish job seekers,  
761-0600 x170

Guiding Parents through  
Services (GPS) 
Connects Jewish families to 
behavioral health services for 
children, 761-0600 x318 

Havorah Program  
Jewish holiday celebrations for 
people with developmental  
disabilities, 761-0600 x140

Holocaust Program 
• �Groups for Holocaust  

survivors and their families,  
949-7699 x541

• �Subsidized home health care, 
761-0600 x232

Jewish Spiritual  
Healing Center  
Programs providing for solace 
through Jewish traditions,  
761-0600 x149

Partners in Caring and  
Partners in Schools 
On-site counseling, education-
al and informational programs 
in synagogues and Jewish day 
schools, nurseries, and com-
munity and geriatric centers, 
761-0600 x145

Pathways to Care  
Counseling for people coping 
with advanced illness or  
bereavement, 761-0600 x143

Project Locator 
Provides location bracelets for 
people with Alzheimer’s and  
other related dementias,  
761-0600 x230

Project SEED 
Helps teachers in early child-
hood centers in the Jewish 
community support children’s 
emotional development,  
761-0600 x146

Shelanu 
A membership community 
for young Jewish adults with 
autism, 761-0600 x404

DEVELOPMENTAL  
& INTELLECTUAL  
DISABILITIES/AUTISM
Autism Center 
Advocacy, support groups,  
resources for children, adults,  
and families, 761-0600 x228

Community Habilitation 
Services 
Essential life-skills training 
for individuals in the POINT 
program, 761-0600 x126

CORDD 
Crisis support for families in  
non-life threatening situations 
with children or adults with  
autism or developmental  
disabilities, 949-7699 x455

Counseling for People with  
Developmental Disabilities 
Mental health services for  
individuals and families with 
developmental disabilities,  
949-7699 x455

Harry & Jeanette Weinberg 
Learning Center 
Educational services for indi-
viduals with developmental 
disabilities and other learning 
challenges, 949-7699 x464

Moving Forward 
Social club for adults with  
developmental disabilities,  
949-7699 x455

Parent Management Training 
Support for parents in man-
aging difficult behaviors of 
children with developmental 
and intellectual disabilities, 
949-7699 x408

POINT 
Community Independent living 
program for young adults with 
intellectual and developmen-
tal disabilities, 761-0600 x175

Project Lifesaver  
Provides locater bracelets for  
people with autism who may 
wander, 761-0600 x228

Residential Housing 
Supervised and supportive  
living opportunities certified 
by New York State OPWDD  
for individuals with Intellectu-
al and Developmental Disabili-
ties. 761-0600 ext. 128
• Barker Avenue, White Plains
• Beach House, Mamaroneck
• Bon Air House, New Rochelle
• �Bryant House, White Plains
• Cannon House, Eastchester
• �Chai House, White Plains
• �Claremont House,  

Mt. Vernon
• Claudet House, Eastchester
• �Gramatan House,   

Mt. Vernon
• Harrison House, Harrison 
• �Hudson Terrace,  

Sleepy Hollow
• Maple House, Harrison 
• Palmer House, Larchmont
• Valdale House, Yonkers

Spectrum Baseball  
Baseball program for children 
with autism spectrum  
disorders, 949-7699 x455

Taft Community Room  
A space for social and educa-
tional activities for youth  
with developmental  
disabilities, 761-0600 x108

Therapeutic Social Groups   
Evidence-based groups for 
children and teens with  
autism, 949-7699 x455 

Vocational and Educational 
Center  
A hub for learning and job 
skills training for individuals 
with developmental disabili-
ties, 761-0600 x108

OLDER ADULTS
Geriatric Care Management 
Comprehensive services for  
seniors, including living  
options, 761-0600 x340

Geriatric Information  
and Referral 
Provides information on  
programs, services, and 
benefits for seniors, 
761-0600 x340

Livable Communities Project 
Helps seniors remain in their 
homes and communities,  
761-0600 x314

Project Time-Out  
Provides respite for caregivers, 
761-0600 x310

Senior Programs in Mt. Vernon 
Social, recreational, education-
al, and holiday activities for 
seniors, 668-4350

HOME CARE
Home Health Aide Training 
Training and certification for 
personal care and home health 
aides, 761-0600 x311

Home Health Services  
Accredited, NYS-licensed  
home care agency serving 
Westchester and the Bronx, 
761-0600 x339

TBI/Nursing Home Transition  
and Diversion Program 
Medical waiver program for  
in-home services for adults 
eligible for nursing home care, 
761-0600 x344

VoiceCare 
Referral service for emergency 
alert devices and monitoring 
system, 761-0600 x311

RESEARCH/TRAINING
Psychology Externship  
Training 
Accredited training program  
for doctoral candidates,  
949-6761 x488

Psychology Internship Training 
Accredited training program 
for advanced doctoral 
students, 949-7699 x475

Educational Institute 
Courses, workshops, confer-
ences, and lectures for WJCS 
staff and the community at 
large, 949-7699 x474

Research and Evaluation 
Data collection, analysis,  
and quality control to ensure  
WJCS programs and services  
use evidence-based practices,  
914-761-0600 x234

VOLUNTEERING
COMPEER 
Volunteers helping adults  
recovering from mental illness, 
761-0600 x208

Volunteer Recruitment 
A wide range of opportunities  
for volunteers, 761-0600 x222



16

Leadership
EXECUTIVE STAFF
Seth Diamond, Chief Executive Officer
Bernard Kimberg, LCSW, Chief Operating Officer
Margarita Muñoz, M.D., Medical Director
Debra Feldman, B.S., CPA, Chief Financial Officer
Jeffrey Apotheker, Ph.D., Compliance Officer and Director, Quality Improvement
& Mental Health Recovery Services
Lauren Bassin, LCSW, Assistant Executive Director, Community Programs
Sherry Birnbaum, LCSW, Assistant Executive Director, Jewish Programs
Patricia Lemp, LCSW, Assistant Executive Director, Clinic-based Services
Susan Lewen, B.A., Chief Development Officer 
Clive Mascarenhas, B.S., Chief Technology Officer 
Liane Nelson, Ph.D., Chief Psychologist; Director, Trager Lemp Center:
Treating Trauma & Promoting Resilience 
Milagros Rivera, MBA, Director, Human Resources
Shannon Van Loon, M.Ed., Assistant Executive Director, Children, Youth and Family Services

LEADERSHIP/ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
Janet Alpert, M.A., Director of Residential Services, Community Programs
John Alterman, LCSW, Director, Hartsdale Family Mental Health Center; Director,  
     Educational Institute
Beverly Alvarez, M.S., Director, Academic and Career Support, Mary J. Blige Center 
Patricia Alvarez, LCSW, Supervisor, Trager Lemp Center: Treating Trauma & Promoting Resilience
Miriam Arond, M.A., Director of Marketing and Communications
Shari Birnbaum-Baum, LCSW, Coordinator, Partners in Caring
Ann Brammer, LCSW, Director, Mt. Vernon Mental Health Clinic
Monica Brennan, LMSW, Supervisor, Yonkers DDO
Rodney Campbell, B.S., Residence Manager, Maple House
Ebony Carelock, M.Ed., Director, Wiener Academy for Young Women, 
     Mary J. Blige Center
Jean-Carlos Castro, MBA, Assistant Controller
Carol Chu-Peralta, Ph.D. Staff psychologist, Trager Lemp Center: Treating Trauma & Promoting 
Resilience; Coordinator; Psychology Externship Program
Cheoka Coleman, LMSW, Assistant Program Director, Family Matters
Krystle Colon, LPN, Supervising Licensed Practitical Nurse, Yonkers Family Mental Health Clinic
Sharon Cottrell-Williamson, B.A., Supervisor, HSS Scheduling 
Patrice Cuddy, B.A., Director, Parent-Child Home Program
Hope Cunningham, MPA, Coordinator, Community Programs
Sheri Curro, Client Information Systems Manager
Robin L. Davies-Small, M.S., Coordinator, Shelanu
Zoila De La Rosa, Residence Manager, Gramatan House
Suzanne DeLasho, LCSW, Regional Director for Behavioral Health Services, Northern Westchester
Diana Dlugash, M.S., Director of Client Information Systems & Strategic Initiatives
Suzanne Doll, LMSW, Director, Linkages & Youth Success
Timothy Dudic, B.A., Senior Grants Manager, Development 
Eleanor Einzig, LCSW, Coordinator, Geriatric Outreach Services
Lee Englander, M.A., Coordinator, Autism Center
Leroy Ennis, LCSW, Director of Yonkers School-Based Services
Diana Eppolito, B.S., Development Officer
Maryellen Esposito, Senior Office Manager
Merydith Farrell, Residence Manager, Palmer House
Judy Fink, LCSW, Director, Geriatric Services
Vicki Forbes, LCSW, Director, Building Better Beginnings & Infant-Toddler  
     Learning Center
Jean Fray, B.A., Residence Manager, Valdale House
Rabbi Michael Goldman, M.A., Coordinator, Senior Programs in Mt. Vernon
Antoinette Goss, B.A., Coordinator, Health Homes
Nicole Goudreau-Green, LCSW, DSS Clinic Coordinator
Zilah Gradwohl, M.S., Learning Center Supervisor
Barbara Greene, MPH, Director, POINT Program
Patricia Grossman, LCSW, Director, Outpatient Services for the Developmentally Disabled 
Consuelo Guerrero, LCSW, Supervisor, Yonkers Trager Lemp Center: Treating Trauma &  
   Promoting Resilience; Latino Community Liaison

Brenda Haas, LMSW, M.Ed, Coordinator, Mental Health GPS
Sasha Hanchard, Residence Manager, Beach House
Joanne Helfrich, LCSW, Supervisor, Peekskill Family Mental Health Clinic
Gayley Henry, B.S., Coordinator, Community Programs
Leslie Hernandez, Director of Admitting and Managed Care Administrator
Kathryn Hickman, Ph.D., Coordinator JSO, Hartsdale
Sophia Jamieson, BSN, Director, Nursing Services
Dawn Jardim, Residence Manager, Harrison House
Donnamarie Jones, LCSW, Director, Peekskill Family Mental Health Center 
Richard Jones, B.A., Director, Training & Quality Assurance, Community Programs
Diane Klein, M.S., Coordinator of Habilitation & Behavioral Services, Community Programs 
Carol Kobroff, MSW, Coordinator, Project Time-Out
Alissa Koerner-Baalbaki, LCSW, Director, Yonkers Family Mental Health Clinic; EAP Coordinator
Veronica Lalomia, Payroll Supervisor
Caitlin Leon, LMSW, Coordinator, Young People Achieve
Norma Leon, B.A., HR Manager
Christopher Libby, Ph.D., Assistant Director, Hartsdale Family Mental Health Clinic; Coordinator,  
   DBT Program
Norma Litman, LCSW, Supervisor, Outpatient Services for the Developmentally Disabled
Micheline Malow, Ph.D., Director, Weinberg Learning Center
Eva Mason, B.S., Residence Manager, Chai House
Ericka McCabe, A.S., Residence Manager, Hudson Terrace
Tresha McIntyre, B.A., Director of Clinical Services, Community Programs
Kathleen E. McKay, Ph.D., Coordinator, Court Assessment Program
Catherine Mitchiner, Residence Manager, Bon Air House
Meagan Molina, LMSW, Supervisor, Roosevelt High School
William Mullane, Ph.D., Regional Director for Behavioral Health Services, Southern Westchester
Carolyn Murphy, LCSW, Director, Family Matters and Care Management
Katherine O’Donnell, M.S., Coordinator, Sunshine Social Club  
Dorothy Oswald, RN, Supervisor of Nursing, Chai and Beach House 
Sandra Perry, B.A., Residence Manager, Claudet House
Jessica Piecyk, MSW, Assistant Program Director, Parent-Child Home Program
Jill Phillips, BSN, RN, Director, Nursing Services
Colleen Porrazzo, Executive Assistant and Psychology Internship Coordinator
Deborah Procino, MBA, Director, Revenue and Reimbursement
Areta Reid, B.A., Residence Manager, Cannon House
Erica Rice, B.A., Revenue Accounting Manager
Valerie Rissman, LCSW, Supervisor, NHTD/TBI Service Coordination
Gillian Rittmaster, LMSW, Coordinator, Pathways to Care
Joanne Ruckel, LCSW, Assistant Director, Mt. Vernon Family Mental Health Clinic
Erica Sabol, LCSW, Supervisor, Family Matters
Karine Sanders, Ph.D., Assistant Director, Learning Center 
Paula Santa-Donato, LCSW, Director of Youth Services
Alison Savitch, LCSW, Assistant Program Director, POINT
Rachel Scherer, M.S., Privacy Officer
William Schollmeyer, Director, Facilities Management
Deborah Schrag, MSW, Coordinator, Cash Relief & Holocaust Services
Jill Schreibman, LCSW, Coordinator, Career>Connect Employment Services
Lisa Scott, B.A., Director, Center Lane
William Siburn, B.S., Director of Finance
Rebecca Sigman, MPA, Director of Community Engagement
Jane Slevin, M.S., Coordinator, Pathways to Care
Elana Spira, Ph.D., Director, Research
Laura Stein, LMSW, Coordinator, COMPEER
Rosemarie Stewart, B.S., Residence Manager, Claremont House
Elizabeth Thompson, LCSW, Director, Margaret’s Place
Sylvana Trabout, LCSW, Assistant Director, Trager Lemp Center: Treating Trauma & Promoting  
   Resilience; Coordinator, Partner Abuse Intervention Program
Amanda Vassallo, LCSW, Assistant Director, Yonkers Family Mental Health Center 
Maria Velez-Green, LCSW, Director, SCOPES
Maite Wagstaff, B.S., HR Generalist 
Shamar Watson, LMSW, Director, Mt. Vernon After-School Academy
Rabbi Pamela Wax, M.A., Spiritual Care Coordinator, Jewish Programs
Ellen Weisberg, LMSW, Coordinator of Project Seed, Jewish Programs
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